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Highlights 
 

2016 was another record year for the European investment fund industry, with net assets of European 

investment funds rising to an all-time high of EUR 14,142 billion and net sales of AIF reaching an all-

time high of EUR 184 billion.  Although lower than in the record-breaking years of 2014 and 2015, the 

net sales of UCITS were higher in 2016 than any single year from 2007 to 2013. 

 

Further highlights on the developments in 2016 include: 

 

¶ Net sales of UCITS reached EUR 275 billion, compared to EUR 590 billion in 2015 and EUR 189 

billion on average in 2007-2013. 

     

ü Equity funds suffered a negative turnaround in net sales in 2016, as net sales never really recovered 

from the stock market sell-off in January. 

 

ü After three years of constantly increasing net sales, multi-asset funds suffered a sharp fall in net 

sales in 2016, as investors tried to limit their ï direct and indirect ï exposure to stock markets. 

 

ü After a difficult first quarter, bond funds enjoyed a strong rise in net inflows on the back of falling 

long-term interest rates.  

 

ü The higher uncertainty and renewed downside risks continued to increase the demand for money 

market funds in 2016, in spite of very low returns.  

 

ü Cross-border UCITS domiciled in Ireland and Luxembourg attracted 69% of total UCITS net sales. 

 

¶ Net sales of AIF reached EUR 184 billion, compared to 148 billion in 2015. 

 

ü AIF surpassed net sales of long-term UCITS (EUR 183 billion, compared to EUR 169 billion). 

 

ü Multi -asset funds were the clear winners among the mainstream asset classes, followed by real 

estate funds, bond funds and equity funds. 

 

ü The move into ñotherò AIFs continued in 2016, as investors diversified more widely and focused 

more on investment outcomes.   

 

ü AIFs domiciled in Germany captured 53% of the total net sales of AIFs. 

 

 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     Net Sales by Fund Category and Year (1)

Equity Multi-asset Bond Money market Other Long-term Total

  UCITS

2016 -8 49 112 106 15 169 275

2015 146 239 81 77 47 513 590

Average for 2006-2015(2)
19 72 32 4 14 185 189

  AIF

2016 10 64 14 1 94 183 184

2015 -39 84 22 -7 87 155 148

 UCITS & AIF

2016 2 113 126 107 109 352 459

2015 107 323 103 70 134 668 738

(1) Data presented in billions of euro and calculated on basis of quarterly data; (2) Average net sales excludes data for funds domiciled in the 

Netherlands due to unavailability of historical data. Net sales data for funds domiciled in Ireland are only included in money market, long-term and 

total UCITS categories. 
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(1) Source: EFAMA database, annual data. Data for 2016 excludes data on Belgian net sales due to unavailability. 
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(1) Source: EFAMA database, annual data. Data for 2016 excludes data on Belgian net sales due to unavailability. 
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Top Ten Domiciles in 2016 

Largest Domiciles in terms of Net Assets and Net Sales 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Net Assets at end 2016 
(EUR billion) 

Net Sales in 2016 
(EUR billion) 

Net Assets at end 2016 
(EUR billion) 

Net Sales in 2016 
(EUR billion) 

AIF FUNDS 

UCITS FUNDS 

*Funds domiciled in Switzerland that fulfill the UCITS criteria are classified as UCITS in this report. 
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Trends in the UCITS Market 

Net Sales by Investment Type 

 

Net sales of UCITS totaled EUR 82 billio n in Q4 2016, down from EUR 129 billion in Q3 2016.  In 2016, 

UCITS garnered net sales of EUR 275 billion, compared to EUR 590 billion in 2015.  

 

Long-term UCITS attracted net inflows of EUR 45 billion, down from EUR 84 billion in the third quarter. 

Equity finished the year with inflows of EUR 13 billion, compared to EUR 1 billion in the previous quarter. 

Multi -asset funds registered net sales of EUR 15 billion, slightly up from the EUR 13 billion registered in the 

third quarter. Inflows of bond funds decreased from EUR 63 billion to EUR 16 billion in Q4 2016. Money 

market funds posted net inflows of EUR 36 billion, down from EUR 45 billion in the previous quarter.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Trends in the UCITS Market 
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Net Assets by Investment Type 

 
In the first two quarters of 2016, the UCITS market was marked by volatility while the last two quarters 

saw increasing demand. After months of net outflows and low demand, equity funds ended the year with two 

months of modest but positive net inflows. Net sales of bond funds saw strong demand in the middle of the 

year, with more volatility in the first and fourth quarters of the year. Multi-asset funds also experienced 

decreased demand in the first and final quarter of the year with relatively stable net sales in Q2 and Q3. Money 

market funds registered habitual end of quarter net outflows during the first two quarters of the year, whereas 

the last two quarters demonstrated strong demand. 
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Tr ends in the UCITS Market 

Net Sales by Country of Domiciliation and Investment Type 

 

Twenty countries registered net inflows into UCITS in the fourth  quarter  of 2016, with ten countries 

recording net inflows above EUR 1 billion. 

 

Among the largest domiciles, Ireland attracted net sales of EUR 47 billi on in Q4 2016, driven by strong net 

inflows into equity, bond and money market funds. France experienced net inflows of EUR 8 billion, mainly 

thanks to bond and money market funds. The UK recorded net sales of EUR 6 billion, also due to strong 

inflows into bond, money market and other funds. Germany attracted 4.5 billion in net sales, mostly thanks to 

strong demand for equity funds. Strong net inflows into UCITS funds were also seen in Italy (EUR 4.1 billion), 

Sweden (EUR 3.7 billion), Spain (EUR 2.7 billion) and Denmark (EUR 2.6 billion). 

 

Five countries ended the year with cumulative net sales greater than EUR 10 billion: Ireland (EUR 117 billion), 

Luxembourg (EUR 73 billion), France (EUR 28 billion), Switzerland (EUR 14 billion) and Germany (EUR 13 

billion).  

 

 
 Table 1. Net Sales of UCITS (1) 

Members

Q4 2016 YTD Q4 2016 YTD Q4 2016 YTD Q4 2016 YTD Q4 2016 YTD Q4 2016 YTD

Austria 132 311 -381 -2,228 -296 707 -14 -9 -94 -176 -653 -1,394

Bulgaria 17 26 0 0 20 65 8 12 0 -1 45 102

Croatia 2 -24 330 675 0 -14 242 577 -13 -38 560 1,176

Cyprus 18 39 2 2 -2 5 0 0 0 0 18 45

Czech Republic 39 126 91 243 193 502 2 0 32 131 357 1,002

Denmark 1,279 3,389 736 2,474 590 1,671 -1 1 44 42 2,648 7,575

Finland 840 713 551 1,520 138 349 37 105 -5 -35 1,561 2,652

France 1,400 -4,000 3,300 7,600 200 -4,000 3,400 29,900 0 -1,800 8,300 27,700

Germany 3,428 4,605 -462 3,164 1,889 5,490 -94 -285 -216 -3 4,544 12,971

Greece -19 -90 -23 -25 -14 -79 -51 17 -2 -90 -109 -267

Hungary 3 7 6 42 0 -1 0 0 9 55 17 103

Ireland 10,526 22,600 11,643 47,253 2,039 10,914 22,578 34,945 22 1,148 46,808 116,860

Italy -433 -1,485 580 733 9,075 21,886 -841 -1,916 -4,253 -10,560 4,127 8,659

Liechtenstein 261 -74 464 -44 -21 -152 -1 -428 -231 -151 473 -850

Luxembourg -5,514 -15,749 -5,164 31,564 -475 13,435 9,488 37,847 689 5,851 -976 72,948

Malta 5 1 13 -172 -98 -23 -6 -54 5 -232 -80 -480

Netherlands 64 -1,011 -245 -2,712 27 354 0 0 -30 -71 -184 -3,440

Norw ay 763 1,452 -820 1,476 31 -101 -23 1,373 -63 -36 -111 4,163

Poland -109 -543 18 -23 -90 -439 -61 -29 34 196 -209 -837

Portugal 26 -45 16 -41 -32 -257 -91 -496 145 412 63 -427

Romania -1 -5 -42 -49 5 -2 1 -4 -3 130 -39 70

Slovakia -2 7 63 46 77 135 -4 -24 0 0 134 164

Slovenia 12 -59 -11 40 -6 -10 18 43 0 0 13 14

Spain 1,239 226 268 4,928 369 -2,890 625 1,506 157 361 2,658 4,131

Sw eden 2,354 3,246 783 780 991 1,900 -470 -1,881 1 12 3,659 4,058

Sw itzerland 346 3,952 1,978 9,884 337 740 -1,138 -663 0 0 1,522 13,913

Turkey 5 -19 305 537 -57 -61 -53 -142 68 350 267 666

United Kingdom -3,791 -25,295 2,025 4,167 424 -1,071 2,882 6,103 4,732 19,907 6,273 3,811

   Total 12,886 -7,697 16,025 111,831 15,313 49,053 36,434 106,500 1,029 15,402 81,686 275,089

(1) D ata presented in m illio ns  o f euro .

Money Market Other

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Total

Equity Bond Multi-Asset
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Tr ends in the UCITS Market  

Net Sales and Net Assets of ETF by Country of Domiciliation  
 

Net sales of UCITS ETFs reached EUR 14.7 billion in Q4 2016 and EUR 44.0 billion in 2016.1 

 

UCITS ETF domiciled in Ireland registered the largest inflows during the quarter (EUR 8.2 billion), reflecting 

the size of their ETF market, followed by France (EUR 3.8 billion) and Germany (EUR 2.7 billion).  In 2016, 

Ireland attracted the largest net inflows (EUR 40.9 billion), followed by France (EUR 2.9 billion).  

 

For the group of countries reporting net sales of ETF, the total net sales of ETF in 2016 represented 25% of 

their total net sales of UCITS. In Ireland, the share of ETF represented 35% of the total net sales of UCITS. 

 

 

                                                 
1 The net sales data presented on this page does not include net sales of UCITS ETF domiciled in Luxembourg. 

Table 2. Total Net Sales of UCITS ETFs (1) 

Belgium 260 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 238

Bulgaria 13 45 12 102 12

Finland 197 1,561 -8 2,652 -15 188

France 70,198 8,300 3,797 27,700 2,934 64,303

Germany 48,783 4,544 2,684 12,971 -11 48,086

Greece 29 -109 0 -267 2 28

Ireland 288,038 46,808 8,208 116,860 40,933 233,017

Luxembourg 82,162 -976 n.a. 72,948 n.a. 85,542

Netherlands 1,519 -184 -51 -3,440 -65 1,531

Romania 51 -39 70 0 0

Spain 313 2,658 -17 4,131 -124 450

Sw eden 2,452 3,659 113 4,058 327 2,029

Sw itzerland 3,859 1,522 -51 13,913 44 3,888

Turkey 38 267 -3 666 -2 39

Total 497,912 68,056 14,683 252,364 44,035 439,339

ETF

Net Assets

End Q4 2015

(1) Data presented in millions of euro. All data from EFAMA member associations able to provide ETF data are reported; (2) 

Net sales of UCITS ETF are included in net sales figures of UCTS.

Net Assets Net Sales

YTD

 UCITS UCITS ETF (2)

end Q4 2016

ETF  UCITS

Q4 2016

UCITS ETF (2)

          *  Both UCITS and UCITS ETF data exclude net sales of funds domiciled in Luxembourg. 
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Trends in the UCITS Market 

Net Assets by Investment Type 
 

UCITS net assets increased by 3.2 percent in Q4 2016 to reach EUR 8,658 billion  at end 2016.  

 

All categories of UCITS funds experienced an increase in net assets in 2016. Equity and money market funds 

both recorded increases of 5.2 percent. Net assets of multi-asset funds increased by 2.5 percent, followed by 

other funds (2.3%), bond funds (0.5%) and guaranteed funds (0.4%). In terms of annual growth, the mainstream 

categories with the largest growth were bond funds (7.9%) and money market funds (6.3%). The largest 

decrease in net assets in 2016 was seen in guaranteed funds (11.4%). 

 

The number of UCITS funds increased from 30,057 at end Q4 2015 to 30,674 at end Q4 2016.  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 3.  Breakdown of UCITS Assets by Category

EUR bn Share in % 
(1)

in EUR bn in % 
(2)

in EUR bn

Equity 3,178 37% 5.2% 156 2.6% 82

Multi-Asset 1,459 17% 2.5% 36 3.1% 44

Bond 2,326 27% 0.5% 11 7.9% 170

Money Market 1,179 14% 5.2% 58 6.3% 70

Guaranteed / protected 13 0.2% 0.4% 0.0 -11.4% -2

Other 503 6% 2.3% 11 21.4% 89

Total 8,658 100% 3.2% 273 5.5% 453

of which:

Exchange-traded funds 498 6% 7.2% 33 13.3% 59

Funds of funds 331 4% 1.3% 4 4.4% 14

Table 4.  Breakdown of UCITS Number of Funds by Category

No. Share in % 
(1)

No. in % 
(2)

No.

Equity 9,854 37% 0.0% -4 0.4% 36

Multi-Asset 7,190 27% 1.3% 92 3.9% 270

Bond 6,128 23% 0.1% 9 0.5% 31

Money Market 701 3% -0.7% -5 -2.9% -21

Guaranteed / protected 340 1% -4.2% -15 -9.3% -35

Other 2,410 9% 1.2% 28 6.6% 149

Total (ex. Ireland) 26,623 100% 0.4% 105 1.6% 430

of which:

Exchange-traded funds 847 3% -4.3% -38 33.2% 211

Funds of funds 2,140 8% 1.7% 35 6.2% 125

Total (inc. Ireland) 30,674 0.5% 160 2.1% 617

UCITS types
End Q4 2016 Change from end Q3 2016 Change from end Q4 2015

UCITS types
End Q4 2016 Change from end Q3 2016 Change from end Q4 2015

(1) End Q4 2016 co m pared to  end Q3 2016 net assets ; (2) End Q4 2016 net assets  co m pared to  end Q4 2015 net assets .

(1) End Q4 2016 co m pared to  end Q3 2016 net assets ; (2) End Q4 2016 net assets  co m pared to  end Q4 2015 net assets .
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Trends in the UCITS Market 

Net Assets by Country of Domiciliation 
 

The vast majority of domiciles recorded net asset growth in the fourth quarter  as net assets of UCITS 

reached EUR 8,658 billion at end 2016. 

 

Among the major domiciles, the largest increases in net assets in Q4 2016 were seen in Ireland (6.1%), 

followed by Germany (4.1%), France (2.7%), Luxembourg (2.1%) and the UK (3.3%).  All  Nordic countries 

experienced net asset growth, with the largest growth in Sweden (7.0%), followed by Denmark (4.5%), Finland 

(4.1%) and Norway (2.2).  In Southern Europe, the largest net asset growth was seen in Cyprus (21%), Greece 

(3.2%) and Spain (2.9%) with Malta experiencing a decrease in net assets of 3.5 percent. Strong increases in net 

assets were also seen in Central and Eastern Europe, with the largest increase in Hungary (16.3%), followed by 

Bulgaria (11.2%) and the Czech Republic (4.1%), with the largest the largest net asset decreases in Romania 

(2.2%).  

 

Net assets of UCITS reached EUR 8,658 billion by end Q4 2016, representing an increase of 3.2% in Q4 2016 

and 5.5% in 20016. 

Table 5.  Net Assets of the European UCITS Industry

EUR mn Share EUR mn % chg (1)
EUR mn % chg (2)

Austria 80,301 0.9% 80,461 -0.2% 79,206 1.4%

Belgium 78,823 0.9% 74,968 5.1% 77,559 1.6%

Bulgaria 523 0.0% 470 11.2% 407 28.5%

Croatia 2,439 0.0% 2,243 8.8% 1,814 34.5%

Cyprus 108 0.0% 89 21.0% 60 80.0%

Czech Republic 8,554 0.1% 8,218 4.1% 7,497 14.1%

Denmark 117,455 1.4% 112,350 4.5% 107,871 8.9%

Finland 86,180 1.0% 82,769 4.1% 78,619 9.6%

France 795,696 9.2% 774,880 2.7% 762,929 4.3%

Germany 328,484 3.8% 315,518 4.1% 309,852 6.0%

Greece  4,347 0.1% 4,214 3.2% 4,422 -1.7%

Hungary 667 0.0% 573 16.3% 471 41.4%

Ireland 1,578,920 18.2% 1,488,047 6.1% 1,446,873 9.1%

Italy 234,214 2.7% 230,996 1.4% 226,127 3.6%

Liechtenstein 26,445 0.3% 24,784 6.7% 25,752 2.7%

Luxembourg 3,116,104 36.0% 3,051,016 2.1% 2,946,860 5.7%

Malta 2,240 0.0% 2,250 -0.4% 2,737 -18.2%

Netherlands 38,294 0.4% 38,148 0.4% 34,186 12.0%

Norw ay 108,026 1.2% 105,678 2.2% 94,173 14.7%

Poland  21,073 0.2% 21,410 -1.6% 21,777 -3.2%

Portugal 7,207 0.1% 7,063 2.0% 7,577 -4.9%

Romania 4,819 0.1% 4,928 -2.2% 4,636 4.0%

Slovakia 4,349 0.1% 4,201 3.5% 3,974 9.4%

Slovenia 2,464 0.0% 2,367 4.1% 2,309 6.7%

Spain 193,454 2.2% 187,993 2.9% 185,420 4.3%

Sw eden 283,468 3.3% 264,969 7.0% 262,445 8.0%

Sw itzerland 437,886 5.1% 433,088 1.1% 410,199 6.7%

Turkey 11,647 0.1% 12,279 -5.1% 11,837 -1.6%

United Kingdom 1,084,231 12.5% 1,049,932 3.3% 1,088,277 -0.4%

All Funds 8,658,419 100% 8,385,901 3.2% 8,205,868 5.5%

End Q4 2015End Q4 2016 End Q3 2016
Members

(1) End Q4 2016 co m pared to  end Q3 2016 net assets ; (2) End Q4 2016 net assets  co m pared to  end Q4 2015 net assets ; (3) Gro wth part ly due to  

rec lass if icat io n o f three A IF  funds  into  UC ITS funds  in D ecm ber 2016.
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Trends in the AIF Market  

Net Sales by Investment Type 
 

AIF  recorded net inflows of EUR 39 billion during Q4 2016, down from EUR 43 billion  in the previous 

quarter . In total, AIF garnered net sales of EUR 184 billion in 2016, compared to EUR 148 billion in 

2015.  

  

Long-term AIF recorded net sales of EUR 37 billion, down from net sales of EUR 44 billion in Q3 2016.  Both 

equity and bond funds recorded net outflows for the first time this year, with net outflows of EUR 6 billion and 

EUR 3 billion respectively.  Net sales of multi-asset funds registered EUR 17 billion, up from EUR 11 billion 

in Q3.  Net sales of real estate funds registered net sales of EUR 5 billion, up from EUR 2 billion in Q3.  

 

 

 


